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Workshop Participants -1

• Molly Campbell mmcampbell@pica.army.mil
• Doug Ishigaki dishigaki@us.ibm.com
• John Murdock jm48@york.ac.uk
• Phil Flora phil.flora@tgslc.org
• Rushby Craig rushby.craig@hill.af.mil
• Mary Ann McGarry

mmcgarry@alionscience.com
• Dana Van Orman

Dana.VanOrman@dema.mil
• Thomas Solosky

Thomas.Solosky@dcma.mil
• Guy Mercurio Guy.Mercurio@dcma.mil
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• Matt Ashford Matt.Ashford@dcma.mil
• Carl Newman carl.i.newman@lmco.com
• Diane Reiss diane.reiss@lmco.com
• Frances Anderson

fanderson@toadmail.com
• William A. Criss CrissWA@navseadn.navy.mil
• Al Amlani alkarim.amlani@gdcanada.com
• George Georgaras

george.georgaras@gdcanada.com
• Rick Holcomb holcombra@navair.navy.mil
• Mauricio Aguiar Mauricio@metricas.com.br
• Randy Janka janka@ieee.org
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Workshop Participants -3
• Agnes Nanu nanu_agnes@bah.com
• Janice Day dayj@gdls.com
• Elliot Troy elliot.troy@lmco.com
• Duane Tant duane.tant@tybrin.com
• Betsy Clark Betsy@software-metrics.com
• Bob MacIver MacIver@software.org
• Mal Davis DavisMD@npt.nuwc.navy.mil
• Keith Kratzert keith.kratzert@faa.gov
• Joe Lindley Joe.h.lindley@raytheon.com
• Sherry Mizell Sherry_S_Mizell@raytheon.com
• Marcia Davis Marcia_M_Davis@raytheon.com
• Dennis Goldenson dg@sei.cmu.edu



PSM 5 July 2003

Practical Software and Systems Measurement

Workshop Format & Agenda

• Modified to exclude breakouts into small groups
• Insufficient space to accommodate separate groups
• Attendees preferred to review issues in roundtable 

fashion
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Attendee Background
• CMMI Knowledge

- Almost all used CMMI at least occasionally or regularly
• Appraisal experience

- 1 SCAMPI Lead Appraiser
- 2 CMMI appraisal team members
- 2 CMM Lead Assessors
- 10 CMM assessment team members

• Decision made to adopt CMMI?
- 22 yes
- 1 other model

• (8 arrived after introductions were made)
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Conclusions, Recommendations,
and Results

• Issues that require additional guidance in 
interpreting CMMI
- Not limited to measurement & analysis

• Areas where the treatment of measurement & 
analysis has been improved by CMMI
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Issues that require additional 
guidance in interpreting CMMI -1
• Concerns about consistency among appraisers

- Especially measurement and other “new” model 
content (DAR, Validation)

- Need more, better training and quality control
• Applying the GP’s

- How much measurement is enough?  GP’s 2.8 and 
3.2

- Not just for measurement
• Distinguishing expected from required practices
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Issues that require additional 
guidance in interpreting CMMI -2
• Understanding the “new” PA’s
- Measurement
- The engineering PA’s

• Integrating software and systems 
engineering

• Especially examples of what has worked 
well and poorly
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Issues that require additional 
guidance in interpreting CMMI -3
• Organizing direct and indirect artifacts in a way 

that is useful for process improvement and 
appraisals

• Helping organizations decide on and clarify their 
information needs and business goals
- How can you get management to participate in 

selecting their measurement objectives, instead of 
asking the measurement folks to take care of it for 
them?

• The level 4 and 5 PA’s, especially:
- Process performance modeling
- QPM
- OID
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Improvements in CMMI
• CMMI is more explicit about requirements for 

measurement and analysis
- Will lead to more consistency of interpretation by 

appraisers
• Measurement and Analysis Goal 1 emphasizes 

the reasons for doing measurement
- Don’t measure without a reason
- Clarify business objectives

• Measurement and Analysis prepares 
organizations for easier transition to higher 
maturity
- And provides useful objective results earlier

• CMMI has helped attendees’ organizations 
integrate software and systems engineering
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Next Steps/Action Items

• Organize existing measurement guidance and 
create new guidance where necessary
- Need to recruit volunteers and resources

• Make guidance more accessible to the 
community, e.g., online

• Develop measurement training materials
- For the appraiser community
- For management on why measurement is 

necessary, and why they need to be involved in 
setting the measurement agenda

• Organize tutorials and information sharing 
workshops for future PSM meetings and 
elsewhere


